# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee name on the Release of Security Interest in Patents previously recorded on Reel 028174 Frame 0834. Assignor (s) hereby confirms the correct Assignee is ACCO Brands USA LLC.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Trustee	04/30/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCO Brands USA LLC
Street Address:	300 Tower Parkway
City:	Lincolnshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5642131
Patent Number:	6588241
Patent Number:	6000252
Patent Number:	6467135
Patent Number:	6112562
Patent Number:	6662602
Patent Number:	7143614
Patent Number:	6301940
Patent Number:	6886376
Patent Number:	D409181
Patent Number:	D424548
Patent Number:	D439906
Patent Number:	D439907
Patent Number:	D442178

PATENT

REEL: 028349 FRAME: 0968

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)609-5005 Phone: (312) 609-7838

Email: podonoghue@vedderprice.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Patricia O'Donoghue, Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37884.00.0024-H.POITRAS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia O'Donoghue

#### Total Attachments: 8

source=2315294-C#page1.tif source=2315294-C#page2.tif source=2315294-C#page3.tif source=2315294-C#page4.tif source=2315294-C#page6.tif source=2315294-C#page6.tif source=2315294-C#page7.tif source=2315294-C#page8.tif



# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MAY 9, 2012

PTAS

PATRICIA O'DONOGHUE, VEDDER PRICE P.C. 222 NORTH LASALLE STREET SUITE 2500 CHICAGO, IL 60601

501913831

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 05/08/2012 REEL/FRAME: 028174/0834

NUMBER OF PAGES: 7

BRIEF: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 37884.00.0024-H.POITRAS

ASSIGNOR:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS DOC DATE: 04/30/2012

COLLATERAL TRUSTEE

ASSIGNEE:

ACCO BRANDS CORPORATION 300 TOWER PARKWAY LINCOLSHIRE, ILLINOIS 60069

APPLICATION NUMBER: 08327137 FILING DATE: 10/21/1994 PATENT NUMBER: 5642131 ISSUE DATE: 06/24/1997

TITLE: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CURSOR POSITIONING

APPLICATION NUMBER: 08773665 FILING DATE: 12/24/1996 PATENT NUMBER: 6588241 ISSUE DATE: 07/08/2003

TITLE: COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 08869467 FILING DATE: 06/05/1997 PATENT NUMBER: 6000252 ISSUE DATE: 12/14/1999

TITLE: COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV REEL: 028349 FRAME: 0970

**PATENT** 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 08970892 FILING DATE: 11/14/1997 ISSUE DATE: 10/22/2002 PATENT NUMBER: 6467135

TITLE: SECURITY ZIPPER PULL

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09038668 FILING DATE: 02/27/1998 PATENT NUMBER: 6112562 ISSUE DATE: 09/05/2000

TITLE: COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE

FILING DATE: 06/16/2000 APPLICATION NUMBER: 09595766
PATENT NUMBER: 6662602 ISSUE DATE: 12/16/2003

TITLE: SECURITY DEVICE FOR A PORTABLE COMPUTER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09603240 FILING DATE: 06/23/2000 PATENT NUMBER: 7143614 ISSUE DATE: 12/05/2006

TITLE: COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09680799 FILING DATE: 10/06/2000 PATENT NUMBER: 6301940 ISSUE DATE: 10/16/2001

TITLE: SECURITY HOLE FASTENING DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 10455072 FILING DATE: 06/04/2003

PATENT NUMBER: 6886376 ISSUE DATE: 05/03/2005

TITLE: LOCK FOR SECURING AN ARTICLE ON DISPLAY

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29091572 FILING DATE: 07/31/1998

PATENT NUMBER: D409181 ISSUE DATE: 05/04/1999

TITLE: MOUSE POINTING DEVICE

FILING DATE: 07/31/1998 APPLICATION NUMBER: 29091588

PATENT NUMBER: D424548 ISSUE DATE: 05/09/2000

TITLE: MOUSE POINTING DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29117654 FILING DATE: 01/25/2000

ISSUE DATE: 04/03/2001 PATENT NUMBER: D439906

TITLE: COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29117707 FILING DATE: 01/25/2000

PATENT NUMBER: D439907 ISSUE DATE: 04/03/2001

TITLE: COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29118598
PATENT NUMBER: D442178 FILING DATE: 01/25/2000

ISSUE DATE: 05/15/2001

TITLE: COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

# 60.00 5642

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Trustee	04/30/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCO Brands Corporation
Street Address:	300 Tower Parkway
City:	Lincolshire
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60069

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5642131
Patent Number:	6588241
Patent Number:	6000252
Patent Number:	6467135
Patent Number:	6112562
Patent Number:	6662602
Patent Number:	7143614
Patent Number:	6301940
Patent Number:	6886376
Patent Number:	D409181
Patent Number:	D424548
Patent Number:	D439906
Patent Number:	D439907
Patent Number:	D442178

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents is made as of April 30, 2012 ("Effective Date") by U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Trustee for the benefit of the Secured Parties with its place of business at 209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 300, Chicago, Illinois, 60604 (the "Collateral Trustee") for the benefit of ACCO Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and each of the other assignors that are party to the Security Agreement, as defined below (each, the "Companies").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") by and between the Companies and the Collateral Trustee, each Company has granted to the Collateral Trustee a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest in and to and under all of the following personal and fixture property (and all rights therein) of such Company, or in which or to which such Company has any rights, in each case then existing or thereafter from time to time acquired (collectively, the "Pledged Patent Collateral"): (a) all United States and foreign patents, certificates of invention, industrial designs or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, the registered and applied for patents of such Company listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and including with respect to all of the foregoing: (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations (including, but not limited to, continuations-in-part and improvements thereof), extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (ii) inventions described and claimed therein, (iii) all rights corresponding thereto through the world, (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein, (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (vi) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom, and (vii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, fees, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit then or therafter due and/or payable with respect thereto of such Company; and (b) to the extent not included in clause (a), all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was executed by the Companies and was previously filed for record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 20, 2009 at Patent Reel No. 023390, Frame No. 0780; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Trustee acknowledges full performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), and accordingly Collateral Trustee has agreed to release the grant of its security interest in and to all of the right, title, and interest of the Companies in the Pledged Patent Collateral, and to reconvey any and all rights in the Pledged Patent Collateral to the Companies;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Trustee releases, relinquishes and discharges, with respect to each Company, all of its continuing security interest in all such Company's right, title or interest in, to and under the Pledged Patent Collateral, and re-assigns to such Company any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Pledged Patent Collateral, all without warranty and representation of any kind.

The Collateral Trustee hereby authorizes the Companies, or the Companies' authorized representatives to: (a) record this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or Agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Trustee in the Pledged Patent Collateral. The Collateral Trustee agrees to execute and deliver to the Companies, at the joint and several expense of the Companies, all other instruments and other documents as may be prepared by the Companies and delivered to the Collateral Trustee for execution and are reasonably necessary or proper to effectuate and evidence the release of the security interest in the Pledged Patent Collateral which had been granted under the Security Agreement.

CHICAGO/#2315294.2

# (Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Trustee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, not in its individual capacity but solely as Collateral Trustee

Name: Lisa L. Moorehead

Title: Assistant Vice President

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Please see attached.

CHICAGO/#2315294.2

# PATENT SCHEDULE

1	Patent #: Title:	5642131 METHOD A	Issue Dt: AND APPAR	06/24/1997 ATUS FOR CURS	Application #: SOR POSITIONING	08327137	Filing Dt:	10/21/1994
2	Patent #: Title:	6588241 COMPUTE	Issue Dt: R PHYSICAI	07/08/2003 L SECURITY DE	Application #: VICE	08773665	Filing Dt:	12/24/1996
3	Patent #: Title:	6000252 COMPUTE	Issue Dt: R PHYSICAI	12/14/1999 L SECURITY DE	Application #: VICE	08869467	Filing Dt:	06/05/1997
4	Patent #: Title:	6467135 SECURITY	Issue Dt: ZIPPER PUI	10/22/2002 LL	Application #:	08970892	Filing Dt:	11/14/1997
5	Patent #: Title:	6112562 COMPUTE	Issue Dt: R PHYSICAI	09/05/2000 L SECURITY DE	Application #: VICE	09038668	Filing Dt:	02/27/1998
6	Patent #: Title:	6662602 SECURITY	Issue Dt: DEVICE FC	12/16/2003 R A PORTABLE	Application #: COMPUTER	09595766	Filing Dt:	06/16/2000
7	Patent #: Title:	7143614 COMPUTE	Issue Dt: R PHYSICAI	12/05/2006 L SECURITY DE	Application #: VICE	09603240	Filing Dt:	06/23/2000
8	Patent #: Title:	6301940 Security ho	Issue Dt: le fastening de	10/16/2001 evice	Application #:	09680799	Filing Dt:	10/06/2000
9	Patent #: Publication = Title:	***************************************	40016270		3/2005 Applicatio 9/2004 .E ON DISPLAY	n #: 104550	72 Filing Dt	: 06/04/2003
10	Patent #: Title:	<u>D409181</u> MOUSE PO	Issue Dt: DINTING DE	05/04/1999 VICE	Application #:	29091572	Filing Dt:	07/31/1998
11	Patent #: Title:	D424548 MOUSE PO	Issue Dt: DINTING DE	05/09/2000 VICE	Application #:	29091588	Filing Dt:	07/31/1998

12	Patent #:	<u>D439906</u>	Issue Dt:	04/03/2001	Application #:	29117654	Filing Dt:	01/25/2000
	Title:	Computer pointing device						
13	Patent #: Title:	D439907 COMPUTE	Issue Dt: R POINTING	04/03/2001 DEVICE	Application #:	29117707	Filing Dt:	01/25/2000
1./	Patent #:	<u>D442178</u>	Issue Dt:	05/15/2001	Application #:	29118598	Filing Dt:	01/25/2000
14	Title:	Computer pointing device						

PATENT REEL: 028349 FRAME: 0977

**RECORDED: 06/09/2012**